



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

933 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 3454 OF 2024

Laikhoddin Mohammad Kazi (mohammad Laiquddin S/o
Mohamamd Vajiroddin Kazi) And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Another

.....

Mr. J. M. Murkute, Advocate for the Applicants

Mr. R. D. Raut, APP for Respondent No.1 -State

Ms. R. V. Ghule, Advocate for Respondent No.2

.....

CORAM : NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.

DATE : 29.04.2026

PER COURT :

1. By the present Application, the husband and relatives of husband of Respondent No.2 – Informant are seeking quashment of the Crime and case registered for the offence punishable under Sections 498-A, 494, 323, 504, 506 and 507 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (hereinafter referred to as 'IPC').

2. The learned Advocates for both sides submit that, considering the fact that the matter arises out of matrimonial relations, the parties be referred for mediation.

3. The learned APP for Respondent No.1 – State also submits the same.

4. The learned Advocate for both sides suggest the name of the learned Advocate Ms. S. G. Chincholkar as Mediator.

5. The parties shall appear before the learned Advocate (Mediator) Ms. S. G. Chincholkar on **7th May, 2026**. The mediation report is expected within a period of sixty (60) days from the date of first appearance. Both the sides shall pay the fees of Mediator equally i.e. 50:50.

6. Stand over to **30th June, 2026**.

[NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.]